## HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2548

By COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

March 10

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after "schools" insert "; creating new provisions; amending sections 2 and 3, chapter 1, Oregon Laws 2017 (Ballot Measure 98 (2016)); and prescribing an effective date".

Delete lines 4 through 30 and delete page 2 and insert:

 $\frac{1}{2}$ 

- "SECTION 1. (1) The Department of Education shall distribute moneys to support career and technical student organizations in providing opportunities for students in this state to develop leadership, academic and career skills.
- "(2) Organizations receiving moneys as provided by this section shall be managed individually by their respective association leadership bodies in coordination with the department.
- "(3) The department, on behalf of the State of Oregon, may solicit and accept gifts, grants, donations and other moneys from public and private sources for distribution to organizations as described in subsection (1) of this section.
- "(4) Nothing in this section prevents a school district from receiving apportionments under section 3, chapter 1, Oregon Laws 2017 (Ballot Measure 98 (2016)).
- "SECTION 2. Section 2, chapter 1, Oregon Laws 2017 (Ballot Measure 98 (2016)), is amended to read:
- "Sec. 2. The High School Graduation and College and Career Readiness Fund is established in the General Fund for the purposes of improving the graduation rates and college and career readiness of all high school students in Oregon. The Legislative Assembly shall appropriate, allocate or otherwise make available to the High School Graduation and College and Career Readiness Fund an amount not less than \$800 per high school student per school year. The fund is continuously appropriated to the Department of Education for the purposes of sections 2 to 16, [of this 2016 Act] chapter 1, Oregon Laws 2017 (Ballot Measure 98 (2016)), and for the purposes of distributions to career and technical student organizations as described in section 1 of this 2017 Act.
- "SECTION 3. Section 3, chapter 1, Oregon Laws 2017 (Ballot Measure 98 (2016)), is amended to read:
- "Sec. 3. (1)(a) Subject to sections 10 and 14, chapter 1, Oregon Laws 2017 (Ballot Measure 98 (2016)), and after any distributions have been made to career and technical student organizations as described in section 1 of this 2017 Act [of this 2016 Act, for school years beginning on or after July 1, 2017], the High School Graduation and College and Career Readiness Fund shall be apportioned to each school district based on the extended weighted average daily membership of high school students computed as provided in ORS 327.013 (1)(c) for the purposes described in sections 2 to 16, chapter 1, Oregon Laws 2017 (Ballot Measure 98 (2016)).

"(b) In the event the Department of Education is unable to determine the extended weighted average daily membership of high school students for a school district, the department may determine the average extended weighted average daily membership for all students in the school district and apply the average extended weighted average daily membership to the number of high school students in the school district.

 "(2)(a) For school years beginning on or after July 1, 2018, the amount appropriated, allocated or otherwise made available to the fund under section 2, **chapter 1**, **Oregon Laws 2017** (Ballot Measure 98 (2016)), [of this 2016 Act] shall be increased each school year in a biennium by the amount derived from the application of the process in Executive Order 14-14 used to calculate the cost to maintain the current level of service.

"(b) The intent of paragraph (a) of this subsection is to apply the process in Executive Order 14-14 in the event Executive Order 14-14 is canceled, superseded or otherwise made ineffective.

"SECTION 4. This 2017 Act takes effect on the 91st day after the date on which the 2017 regular session of the Seventy-ninth Legislative Assembly adjourns sine die.".

HA to HB 2548 Page 2